2022 arising out of C.R Case No. 295 of 2022 (Keranigonj) 

convicting the petitioner under Section 138 of the Negotiable 

Instruments Act, 1881 and sentencing her to suffer simple 

imprisonment for a period of 01(one) year and to pay a fine of 

Taka 37,00,000/- (thirty seven lac), should not be set aside and/or 

such other or further order or orders be passed as to this Court 

may seem fit and proper.  

Facts relevant for disposal of the Rule, in brief, are that 

opposite party No. 02, Rina Begum as complainant filed C.R Case 

No. 295 of 2022 before the Court of the Chief Judicial Magistrate, 

Dhaka against the present petitioner alleging inter alia that, the 

accused obtained a loan amounting to Taka 37,00,000/- (thirty 

seven lac) from the complainant. Upon failure to repay the said 

amount in time, the accused issued the cheque in question in 

favour of the complainant on 22.11.2021 towards repayment of 

the outstanding liability for Taka 37,00,000/- (thirty seven lac). It 

was dishonoured by the bank concerned on 07.02.2022 due to 

insufficiency of funds. Thereafter a statutory legal notice was 

issued to the petitioner on 09.02.2022 demanding payment of the 

cheque amount, but the petitioner failed to comply with the same.